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Press Release
On the Main Findings of the Survey on the Perception of Palestinian
Population Towards the Socioeconomic Conditions, October 2003

“The overall well-being of 41% of Palestinian households deteriorated in October 2003,
and closure was an obstacle faced 48% of the Palestinian households during past six
months”

PCBS conducted the first round of the survey on the perception of the Palestinian people
about the socioeconomic conditions. Data collection took place during the period 1/11/2003-
10/11/2003 on a sample composed of 1295 households, of which 1295 completed the
interview (911 in West Bank and 384 in Gaza Strip).

Current Situation

41.3% of interviewed persons reported that the overall well being of their households is worse
in October compared with a month ago (44.0% in the West Bank and 36.3% in Gaza Strip),
while 11.4% reported that it is better (9.4% in the West Bank and 15.1% in Gaza Strip).

5.0% during interviewing reported that the ability of households members to move around is
significantly harder this week compared with a week ago (7.0% in the West Bank and 1.2% in
Gaza Strip), while 4.2% reported that it is significantly easier (3.4% in the West Bank and
5.8% in Gaza Strip)

Short Term Expectations:

About 7.2% of the respondents expected that overall well being of households will be much
worse in a month time (7.8% in the West Bank and 6.0% in Gaza Strip), against 2.3%
expected that it will be much better (2.6% in the West Bank and 1.7% in Gaza Strip).

5.6% of interviewed persons reported that the ability of households members to move around
is significantly harder next month compared with interviewing week (7.3% in the West Bank
and 2.3% in Gaza Strip), while 1.4% reported that it is significantly easier (1.7% in the West
Bank and 0.9% in Gaza Strip)

22.2% of interviewed persons reported that they are very pessimistic to find a job next month,
while 6.1% were optimistic.

long Term Expectations:

About 11.5% of the respondents expected that overall well being of households will be much
worse in six months time (10.7% in the West Bank and 13.0% in Gaza Strip), against 3.9%
expected that life will be much better (4.0% in the West Bank and 3.9% in Gaza Strip).

7.9% of interviewed persons reported that the ability of households members to move around
is significantly harder in six months time compared with interviewing week (10.2% in the
West Bank and 3.5% in Gaza Strip), while 2.3% reported that it is significantly easier.

Priorities of households:

Data reveal that 35.3% of the households reported the need for food as a first priority, 21.6%
the need for financial assistance, 19.9% the need for work, and 6.9% reported the need for
health services as a first priority.



Priority Needs of Communities:

About 46.5% reported the need for work, and 17.5% reported the need for facilities
infrastructure, 10.5% for health services, and 7.1% reported that the most important need for
their community is food assistance.

Comparing the results of the current survey round with the large-scale secound round survey
conducted in September 2003, we could observe that at the short run the percentage optimistic
people decreased with regard of to overall well-being of households, mobilioty, and
unemployed persons were optimistic to find a job. At the medium run, the level of optimism
declined with regard to the most aspects under study, including the overall well-being,
mobility, and finding a job.
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Main Changes on the Indicators of Attitudes of Palestinians in the Palestinian Territory

October 2003 Jg o

September 2003 (s

August 2003 <

(%) (%) (%)
Aaalal) paldl) Laaldll s paldl) Aaaldl) ol

Next six Next Month Next six Next Month | Next Year | Next Month

Months Months
Percentage of households who expect Lk s e e Al 13
better life 31.1 27.3 40.5 345 51.0 30.9 5l alall i gll Gueaty ABlERY ) A
Percentage of households who expect ot . v s L
better mobility (Iess mobility restrictions) 232 213 319 269 ) 212 ) S o) A Se] Gnty AU o) B
Percentage of unemployed persons who are . et 1 e
optimistic o find a job 39.1 29.3 43.7 39.1 72.8 41.9 Jee dua i alaghy alilitdl allaatall dpws
Percentage of persons who are optimistic O N e,
to meet household basic needs 55.2 52.8 55.3 50.5 63.2 43.0 5l calalial) duly cpliled) da
Percentage of persons who are optimistic 50.6 46.4 493 41.1 55.0 33.0 EER PR PERTRE R AR TR W

to meet the community basic needs
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Main Changes on the Indicators of Attitudes of Palestinians in West Bank

October 2003 J4 ¢ i September 2003 Jstd August 2003 ol
(%) (%) (%)
Aaalal) paldl) Laaldll s paldl) Aaaldl) ol

Next six Next Month Next six Next Month | Next Year | Next Month

Months Months
Percentage of households who expect .e T s
better life 28.9 27.5 41.7 359 50.7 31.4 5l alall i gll Gueaty ABlERY ) A
Percentage of households who expect o s . . o s
better mobility (Iess mobility restrictions) 243 229 379 326 ) 242 ) S o) A Se] Gnty AU o) B
Percentage of unemployed persons who are . et 1 e
optimistic o find a job 34.9 32.7 46.3 41.8 77.4 41.9 Jee dua i alaghy alilitdl allaatall dpws
Percentage of persons who are optimistic O T T .
to meet household basic needs 53.8 52.0 59.5 56.7 63.1 421 5yl calalaal) duby cpliled) duw
Percentage of persons who are optimistic . R VT U TR Y PTuv .
to meet the community basic needs 48.1 44.0 53.9 46.9 52.5 31.4 Sl peaill cilabial Al cplilia) 4o
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Main Changes on the Indicators of Attitude of Palestinians in Gaza Strip

October 2003 J4 ¢ i September 2003 Jstd August 2003 ol
(%) (%) (%)
Aaalal) paldl) Laaldll s paldl) Aaalal) ol

Next six Next Month Next six Next Month | Next Year | Next Month

Months Months
Percentage of households who expect Lk s e e Al 13
better life 353 26.9 38.2 32.0 51.6 30.2 5l alall i gll Gueaty ABlERY ) A
Percentage of households who expect o s . . o s
better mobility (Iess mobility restrictions) 203 18.4 205 16.2 ) 154 ) S o) A Se] Gnty AU o) B
Percentage of unemployed persons who are . et 1 e
optimistic o find a job 46.9 233 36.2 30.9 64.9 41.8 Jee dua i alaghy alilitdl allaatall dpws
Percentage of persons who are optimistic O T T .
to meet household basic needs 579 54.2 49.3 40.1 63.4 44.9 3u) calalaal Al oabilaal dew
Percentage of persons who are optimistic . R VT U TR Y PTuv .
to meet the community basic needs 54.9 50.1 41.1 30.8 59.8 359 Sl peaill cilabial Al cplilia) 4o
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Table 1: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Overall “Quality of Life” Enjoyed by the Households Today
Compared with One Month Ago by Region (October 2003)

558 gl L 5 dda Ahodd) ol
Attitude Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory slas)
% % %
A lot better today 3.1 26 28 S Juadl o 5l
Somewhat better today 120 6.8 86 Leas ) duadl o)
About the same/ Unchanged 486 45.8 467 DSy s kgl fe ) pudi Ly 55
Somewhat worse today 20.5 330 31.8 Leas ) Fsud ol
A lot worse today 6.8 11.0 95 B PN
Don’t know ; 08 06 el
Total 100 100 100 g3
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Table 2: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Overall “Quality of Life” Enjoyed by the Households in the Future Compared with Today and

Region, (October 2003)

Region and Time Period

dgia 3l 558l g Askatal)

338 plab i) daay Lghaoddl) o )
Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
Attitude STL S5 A S5 A slay)
Ladlal) Aiud) Sy Laalal) di) Sy Laalal) did) Sy
Next Six Next Month Next Six Next Month Next Six Next Month
Months % Months %o Months %
% % %
A lot better from now 3.9 1.7 4.0 26 3.9 2.3 OV e S Qi (S
Somewhat better from now 31.4 25.2 249 249 27.2 25.0 OV e oo I Juadl () S
About the same /unchanged 241 33.8 25.0 31.2 247 321 OV e S8y s T day ) o il i Ly 585 () s
Somewhat worse from now 11.9 19.7 222 23.5 18.7 22.2 OV e lean ) T gl (o
A lot worse from now 13.0 6.0 10.7 7.8 11.5 7.2 Y e S T s () st
Don’t know 15.7 13.6 13.2 10.0 14.0 11.2 el
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ saxal)
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Table 3: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Overall “Quality of Life” Enjoyed by the Households
in the Future by Selected Characteristics (October 2003)

Time Period Agia 3l 5 yid
25840 Pa
daald) A e
Characteristics 1;;;‘:13:: Next Month lacad)
Y%
1 gud Juadl 1 gud Juadl
Worse Better Worse Better
% % % %
Age Group i yaad) i)
15-24 33.3 32.1 33.4 27.6 24-15
25-44 26.6 27.0 251 241 44-25
45+ 31.8 38.3 31.4 33.9 +45
Refugee status gl dla
Registered refugee 32.1 275 315 225 Y
Non - Refugee 28.6 338 277 31.0 Y e
Type of Identity 4 ggd) dBay £ 63
Palestinian Identity Card 29.2 327 288 285 i i s B,
Jerusalem Identity Card 434 9.4 38.1 10.2 sl 4y 8 dallay
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Table 3-cont.: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Overall “Quality of Life” Enjoyed by the Households Today Compared
with Last Month and their Expectation in the Future by Selected Characteristics (October 2003)

Time Period Agia 3l 5
J\;@aﬂ\ d}l&
ALY Al J@":‘ ay
Next Six
Characteristics Months Next Month lad)
%
1 sl il 1 sl azadl
Worse Better Worse Better
% % % %
Education aslal)
Less than Preparatory 30.2 313 299 284 e e i
Preparatory - secondary 31.1 315 307 26.0 g3 galae)
Diploma 25.8 285 224 29.8 *osko
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Table 4: Distribution of Palestinian Households by the Level of Disturbance Caused by Restrictions on Mobility Imposed by Israeli
Military Forces and Region, (October 2003)

Region and Time Period Agia 3l 5 adl) g ddkaial)
338 pld L daa Lhaaddl) o2 )
Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
Level of Disturbance sedll DA el DA sedll DA el N sedll DA el P sy A
Tes || i | e e | e
Months Past 10\/Ionth Months Past oMonth Months Past i\/Ionth
% & % % % %
A lot 31.8 38.7 57.0 53.6 48.1 48.2 Y
A little 21.1 16.1 26.8 26.3 24.8 22.7 Sl
Not at all 471 452 16.2 20.1 27.1 29.1 ad oy
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ saaa)
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Table 5: Distribution of Palestinian Households by the Need Medical Care for Households in the Past Month and Past Six Months and

Region, (October 2003)
Region and Period duia 3l 5 _gdY g ddlaial)
358 plab Al daa) Lhalldy ) )
Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
Need for medical care ol Pla e s ol Pla Sl s o5l s Sl da Ldadle ) ) ALl
dpald) &) ) dpald) &) . dpald) &) )
Past Six ol Past Six = Past Six ol
Months Past lo\/Ionth Months Past i\/[onth Months Past i\/Ionth
OA) A) OA) A) OA) AJ
Yes 78.5 72.1 65.4 57.7 69.9 62.6 oo
No 215 27.9 346 423 30.1 37.4 Y
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 g saxal
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Table 6: Distribution of Palestinian Households by Ability for Household Member to Access Necessary Medical Care in the Past Month

and Past Six Months and Region, (October 2003)

Region and Time Period

Al 5adY g Adbaia)

338 pld Ay a day Lhaaddl) o2 )

Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
Ability to access medical care ol Pla e s ol Pla Sl s o5l s Sl da L) Lle ) o Jsmand) Al<a)

bl w\ L Ll w\ L Ll w\ e

Ilifllf);tslfs( Past lo\/Ionth Il:j[lcs)tnfli)s( Past Month Il:j[lcs)tnfli)s( Past Month
OA) A) OA) % OA) %

Impossible 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 Jane
Very difficult 7.4 8.6 12.6 12.2 10.6 10.7 A&l A geaay
Difficult 111 11.5 21.0 221 17.2 17.9 A gy
Few problems 27.6 28.1 26.8 248 271 26.1 JSLEA famy 2 g3 il
No problem at all 52.0 49.6 38.0 38.7 43.4 43.1 Ui ol oS5 Q)
Don’t know 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.9 0.4 0.8 el Y
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ sanal)
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Table 7: Distribution of Palestinian Households by Ability of Household Member to Reach Work Place in the Past Month and Past Six
Months and Region (October 2003)

Region and Period Agia 3l 5 adl) g ddkaial)
338 pld Ay a day Lhaaddl) o)
Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
Ability to reach place of work osedll D el Pla osedll s el e osedll Dla el D Jaall ladl) Al
Lpald) ) . Lpald) i) . Lpald) ) .
Past Six ol Past Six o) Past Six ol
as
Months Past Month Months Past Month Months Past Month
% % % % % %
Impossible 0.6 1.7 3.2 4.3 2.3 3.4 Jaatia
Very difficult 6.9 10.9 17.0 14.4 13.4 13.2 P E T P
Difficult 14.7 8.8 21.4 21.3 19.1 16.9 A gy
Few problems 16.1 15.4 26.3 254 22.7 21.9 JSLaA famy 2a g8 il
No problem at all 61.7 63.2 30.9 33.0 41.8 43.6 A gl oS5 )
Don’t know - - 1.2 1.6 0.7 1.0 el Y
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ saaal)
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Table 8: Distribution of Palestinian Households by Ability to Cultivate Land in the Past Month and Past Six Months and Region

(October 2003)
Region and Time Period duia 3l 5 Y g ddlaial)
338 pld L daa Lhaaddl) o2 )
Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
Ability to cultivate land o5l Dla el P o5l Dla el DA oselll s el s L Alial g (2 ) del ) i)
dpald) &) ) dpald) &) . dpald) &) )
Past Six v Past Six kel Past Six ke
Months Past Month Months Past Month Months Past Month
% % % % % %
Impossible 2.4 2.4 8.5 9.9 7.5 8.7 Jaate
Very difficult 15.4 16.0 8.8 7.0 9.9 8.5 P E T TP
Difficult 2.6 2.0 19.0 16.0 16.3 13.7 SEPEICY,
Few problems 17.7 17.7 234 23.2 22.5 22.2 JSLEA famy aa g3 i€
No problem at all 61.9 61.9 38.2 41.8 421 451 A gl oS5 )
Don’t know - - 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.8 el Y
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ sanal)
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Table 9: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Ability for Household Members to Move Around this Week Compared to the Last
Week by Region (October 2003)

Ability for household members to 336 gld FIHERX Lihudil) ) ) Jaxl) g A8 al) Auilsa
move Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
% % %

Significantly easier this week 5.8 3.4 4.2 & sm) 138 i Juadl
Somewhat easier this week 19.3 13.6 15.5 g sm) 13 Loaa ) uadl
About the same/ Unchanged 66.8 59.2 61.8 o Pl Ll L8
Somewhat harder this week 4.8 14.9 11.4 g s) 138 o L8 lany Gumial
Significantly harder this week 1.2 7.0 5.0 g se) 138 IS el
Don’t know 2.2 1.9 2.0 el Y
Total 100 100 100 £ saaal)
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Table 10: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Ability of Household Members to Move Around Next Month /Next Six Months and

Region, (October 2003)

Region and Time Period

Lia 3l 58 g At

338 pld Ay a daay Lhaaddl) o)
N Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
z)hleni‘)i’;"ty of household members | .y . R el Ma &) g2 el Ma JRE Jil 48 Al il
aalal) A Next Month ol d) Next Month Sl s Next Month
Next Six % Next Six % Next Six %
Months Months Months
% % %
Significantly easier next week 2.3 0.9 2.3 1.7 23 1.4 S Jadl
Somewhat easier next week 18.3 17.5 22.2 21.2 20.9 19.9 Loaa ) Qi
About the same/ Unchanged 54.4 61.0 31.6 37.3 39.5 455 a1k (e 0l Ly 56
Somewhat harder next week 4.4 5.3 15.9 17.0 12.0 13.0 el any Caxaal
Significantly harder next week 35 23 10.2 73 79 56 S
Don’t know 17.0 13.1 17.7 15.5 17.5 14.6 el
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ saxal)
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Table 11: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Ability to Find a Job During the Next Month /Next Six Months by Region,

(October 2003)
Region and Time Period duia 3l 5 _jdY g ddlaial)
358 pld PR EN Lghaoddl) o )
Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory
The Ability to find a job BT T NESEN BT T NESEN BT T NESEN (Aishg) o Ao Jgmantly Sl
Aadldl) ) E Aadldl) ) Pl el Aadldl) ) ) el
Next Six Next Month Next Six Next Month Next Six Next Month
Months %o Months %o Months %o
% % %
Very optimistic /very likely 6.4 5.6 5.9 6.4 6.0 6.1 (las Jaing) Jas Jiliia
Somewhat optimistic/likely 40.5 17.7 29.0 26.3 33.1 23.2 (Jaing) Lo an ) Jilsia
Neither optimistic/nor pessimistic 21.3 37.0 16.2 18.6 18.0 25.3 Lalie ¥ 5 Sialite cadd
Somewhat pessimistic/unlikely 16.5 21.7 17.0 17.4 16.8 18.9 (Jaine 52) Leas ) Silia
Very pessimistic /very unlikely 11.9 14.7 25.3 26.4 204 22.2 (Bl Jine yu2) laa iliiia
Don’t know 3.4 3.4 6.7 49 55 43 el Y
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ saaal)
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Table 12: Distribution of Palestinian Households by Region and the Most Important Need for Households (October 2003)

338 pld L &) A Lhaaddl) o2 )
Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory

Most important need % % % Laal iy 4l

Ll dalal) R ENN At dalsl) Sl Al ER N B ENN

Second Need First Need Second Need First Need Second Need First Need
Food 20.5 331 251 36.4 23.5 35.3 ¢13zl)
Clothes 12.6 1.3 10.2 0.6 11.0 0.9 ol
Education 141 10.9 12.7 8.9 13.2 9.6 adeil) cilars
Employment 10.2 20.0 14.0 19.9 12.7 19.9 Jeall
Financial assistance 28.6 17.2 22.9 24.0 24.8 21.6 L e Lol
Health 9.1 6.3 12.3 7.2 11.2 6.9 Jaaall cilaasl)
Housing 3.0 9.7 2.5 2.3 2.7 4.8 (oSl 3ale ) Sall
Entertainment activities 1.9 1.5 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.7 Gaed 55 Adaiil
Other - - 0.2 04 0.1 0.3 Al
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 £ saaal)
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Table 13: Distribution of Palestinian Households by the Most Important Need of Locality and Region, (October 2003)

338 plab Ly e N
The Most Important Needs Gaz:; Strip West Bank Aihanddl) Laal sy cilalal)
Z3 % .
Palestinian
Territory
%
Create jobs 57.9 405 46.5 des a s G3la
Health Services 2.6 14.7 10.5 e alead
Food assistances 8.8 6.2 71 e clacliw
Education Services 1.9 58 45 Apalet ciladd
Infrastructure Project 22.8 14.7 17.5 Agiarl) Al ks
No Need 37 9.5 7.5 Ll agy
Don’t know 2.3 8.6 6.4 u‘)ci b
Total 100 100 100 £ el
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Table 14: Distribution of Palestinians by Region and their Knowledge about Development Projects Conducted in the Community by

Donors (October 2003)
558 gl Tl daa Lghaoddl) o2 )
Knowledge Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory a8
% % %
Yes 17.6 12.9 14.5 pxd
No 82.4 87.1 85.5 Y
Total 100 100 100 g sl
(2003 Jsf i) ARaial) g gy shail) ao jldiad Jygai b gad) 8 ol Ad 8 quans Cidanadil) clalad) 115 Jgaa
Table 15: The Attitude of Palestinians Toward the Satisfaction on the Development Projects Conducted
in the Community (October 2003)
558 gl J i) daa Lshaoddl) o) )
Stratification level Gaza Strip West Bank Palestinian Territory 2 A
% % %
Very satisfied 41.4 29.6 34.5 B =
Somewhat satisfied 36.6 47.4 42.9 sl Gany pal)
Somewhat unsatisfied 12.4 12.5 12.4 sl any gal) e
Very unsatisfied 96 10.6 10.2 1A Gl e
Total 100 100 100 gl

26




(2003 Jsf 0 pit) Alaiad) uan Agiadl) A g clasdl (e agdiSar Adlaial Apaa] ASY) Alal) oua Gaiadacddl) a5 116 Jgaa
Table 16: Distribution of Palestinians by the Most Important Infrastructure Needs in the Community and Region, (October 2003)

538 plab T al Ay )
Gaza Strip West Bank Lidaulil) L
The most important needs % % Palestinian aaan) SiSY) dalal)
Territory
%o
Electricity 57 7.8 7.1 2L yeSY)
Roads 29.4 13.8 19.2 Gkl
Sewage disposal 21.8 11.1 14.8 e>all Gl Clsd
Water supply 9.4 12.9 11.7 oball 3l
Schools 4.7 7.3 6.4 o))
Health clinics / hospitals 10.2 17.4 14.9 daaall 581 al 5 lalal)
No Need 15.4 21.2 19.2 Gl gy
Don’t know 3.3 8.6 6.8 el ¥
Total 100 100 100 g saal)
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